(d) it is intended that the employment of the existing employees of the Group should be continued

following Completion except for changes which may occur in the ordinary course of business.

3. FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the issuance of its equity

securities in the twelve months immediately preceding the date of the Announcement.

4. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b) immediately

after Completion of the Share Subscription, assuming that there is no other change to the share capital

and shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Completion Date,

is set out below:

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

11

  As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

Completion of the Share

Subscription

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total number

of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total number of

issued Shares

Domestic Shares

SIAMC - - 40,000,000 19.80%

Minsheng Industrial (Group)

Co., Ltd. (“Minsheng

Industrial”) 25,774,720 15.90% 25,774,720 12.76%

Non-H foreign Shares

Ming Sung Industrial Co.,

(HK) Limited (“Ming Sung

(HK)”) 6,444,480 3.98% 6,444,480 3.19%

H Shares

China Changan 41,225,600 25.44% 41,225,600 20.40%

APL Logistics Ltd. (“APL

Logistics”) 32,399,200 19.99% 32,399,200 16.03%

Public Shareholders of H

Shares 56,220,000 34.69% 56,220,000 27.82%

Total issued Shares  162,064,000 100.00% 202,064,000 100.00%

SIAMC and the party
acting in concert with it

SIAMC - - 40,000,000 19.80%

China Changan 41,225,600 25.44% 41,225,600 20.40%

Sub-total 41,225,600 25.44% 81,225,600 40.20%

Notes:

1. The percentage figures as set out above are subject to rounding adjustments.

2. Figures shown above are calculated assuming that no other Shares will be issued or transferred after

the Latest Practicable Date until the Completion of the Share Subscription.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, other than the 162,064,000 Shares in issue, the Company has no

other convertible securities, options or warrants in issue which confer any right to subscribe for,

convert or exchange into Shares. None of the Directors holds any issued Shares or is interested in any

securities of the Company.